

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).1287/2017 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Joydeb Das

Respondent : Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Guwahati-5

Date of hearing : 9.3.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

9.3.18

- 1. The petitioner Shri Joydeb Das is absent without any information. The public authority is represented by:- (1) Shri Hitesh Sarma Medhi, SPIO of Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority (GMDA) accompanied by Shri Phulen Saharia, Jr.A.A., GMDA and (2) Shri Niroda Kumar Choudhury, SPIO of Managing Director, Guwahati Metropolitan Drinking Water and Sewerage Board, Guwahati Jal Board accompanied by Shri Mrinal Sharma, Office Assistant of the Board.
- 2. The SPIO of GMDA Shri Hitesh Sarma Medhi has submitted an affidavit dated 8.3.18 stating, inter alia;
 - (a) that the petitioner has been furnished the sought for information vide letter no. GMDA/RTI/2016/187/17 dated 15.12.17, and
 - (b) that the informations sought for by the petitioner have also been uploaded in GMDA's website www.gmda.assam,gov.in on 7.3.18. In other words, GMDA has fully complied with the orders dated 9.2.18 passed by this Commission.
- 3. The SPIO of Guwahati Jal Board, i.e., Guwahati Metropolitan Drinking Water and Sewerage Board has furnished a written statement dated 9.3.18 praying for extension of time to comply with this Commission's order dated 9.2.18 in view of their manpower shortage. He submitted orally that otherwise there is no problem in complying with the Commission's order dated 9.2.18. **Time as prayed for is granted till 20**th **April, 2018** with the direction that the SPIO of Guwahati Jal Board will report compliance before the date.
- 4. The Registry of this Commission is directed to place the compliance report before this Commission on 20.4.18.

Fix 1.00 PM on 20.4.2018 for review of action taken.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).1287/2017/

Copy to:

Dated. 9.3.2018

- The SPIO of Guwahati Jal Board (Guwahati Metropolitan Drinking Water & Sewerage Board), 3rd Floor, Saikia Commercial Complex, Christian Basti, G.S. Road, Guwahati- 781 005 for information and necessary action.
 - 2. Shri Joydeb Das, House No. 16, Kushal Konwar roaod, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati-25 for information.
 - 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 4. Office File.
 - 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission